RESPONSIVE PROGRAM LIST
WBYN-FM
Boyertown

January - March 2022

As major community problems, needs and interests are determined through continuing ascertainment, list each issue on one of these program lists. Then on the last day of each month,
list specific programs aired during the preceding month which dealt with the issue. Items below are featured on Spotlight Saturday afternoons at 2:00 p.m., and "In the Market" with
Janet Parshal at 7:00 pm, Monday-Friday.

ISSUE PROGRAM  BRIEF DESCRIPTION DATE OF DURATION
OR SERIES BROADCAST (HRS.&
TITLE MIN.)
Pro Spotlight LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes discusses the makeup of the U.S. Supreme Court and how the 01/01/22 26 min.
Life/Abortion current court could possibly overturn Roe versus Wade.
Pro Spotlight LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes talks with persons who have concerns about organ donation and 1/8/22|26 min.
Life/Abortion brain death and who chooses whether or not to end a life.
Pro Spotlight LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes talks to former Texas Planned Parethood Clinic Manager Abby 1/15/22|26 min.
Life/Abortion Johnson who changed from being pro abortion to pro life.
Pro Spotlight LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes talks to two women whose lives were changed by rape and 1/22/22|26 min.
Life/Abortion decided to keep their babies.
Pro Spotlight LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes talks to the new and younger generation of pro lifers ready to 1/29/22|26 min.
Life/Abortion speak out for unborn children.
Government | Spotlight LANCASTER - PA Family Institute President Michael Geer discusses legalization of pot in PA, efforts to protect 2/19/22|27 min.
abortion, the 2022 PA March For Life & school choice/education issues impacting our families.
Legal/Crime |Spotlight LANCASTER - Andrea McHenry & Pastor Steve Hollinger talk about the problem of human trafficking in the 3/5/22{26 min.
region and their outreach called FREE to help women escape from such trafficking.
Religious/Chri | Spotlight LANCASTER - Haven Today host Charles Morris talks about his trip to Poland to see and help Ukrainians fleeing 3/19/22
stian from their nation because of Russian attack
Air Time

Issue Host Details Date CT Guest
Faith/Religion ' Janet Parshall Holy Spirit 1/1/22 8:00 AM Anne Graham Lotz
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Christian Living 1/8/22 8:00 AM Dan DeWitt
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Suffering 1/15/22 8:00 AM Tony Evans
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Apologetics 1/22/22 8:00 AM Dan Paterson, Rian Roux
Current Events Janet Parshall China's Push for World Domination 1/29/22 8:00 AM Steven Mosher

Health Janet Parshall Anxiety 2/5/22 8:00 AM Shawn Johnson
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Autobiography 2/12/22 8:00 AM Adrienne Lee Johnson
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Witnessing 2/19/22 8:00 AM Randy Newman
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Autobiography 2/26/22 8:00 AM Leslie King
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Autobiography 3/5/22 8:00 AM Abby Johnson
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Cancel Culture 3/12/22 8:00 AM Joe Dallas
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Salvation 3/19/22 8:00 AM Dr. Sam Storms
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Why Would Anyone Follow Jesus? 3/26/22 8:00 AM Ray Comfort

Air Time

Issue Host Details Date CT Guest
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Faith 1/3/22 4:00 PM Joel Beeke
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Christian Living 1/3/22 5:00 PM Dan DeWitt

Faith/Religion Janet Parshall Apologetics 1/4/22 4:00 PM Mark Clark




Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Health
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Finances
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion

Faith/Religion
Health
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Family-Marriage
Business

Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Health
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Health
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Health
Health
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Family-Men
Faith/Religion
Current Events

Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall

Apologetics
Faith
Shame
Autobiography
Autobiography
Review of 2021 (Part 1)
Review of 2021 (Part 2)
Finances
Christian Living
Suffering

Q & A - Marriage Upheld
Body Positivity
Apologetics
Prayer Life
Prayer Life
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
race relations
race relations
Marriage Advice
Time Management

The Persecuted Church
Apologetics
Anxiety
Q & A - Spiritual Warfare
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Decision Making
Apologies
News and Commentary
China push for world domination
Commentary on important news stories of the week
End Times
Suicide
Narcicism
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Prayer Life
Bible Study
Anxiety
Stress and mental challenges
Miracles
Autobiography
Sexuality
Autobiography
News and Commentary

1/4/22
1/5/22
1/5/22
1/6/22
1/6/22
1/7/22
177122
1/10/22
1/10/22
1/11/22

1/11/22
1/12/22
1/12/22
1/13/22
1/13/22
1/14/22
1/14/22
1/17/22
117/22
1/18/22
1/18/22

1/19/22
1/19/22
1/20/22
1/20/22
1/21/22
1/21/22
1/24/22
1/24/22
1/25/22
1/25/22
1/26/22
1/26/22
1/27/22
1/27/22
1/28/22
1/28/22
1/31/22
1/31/22
2/1/22

211122

2/2/22

2/2/22

2/3/22

2/3/22

2/4/22

5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM

5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM

Jeff Myers
Caleb Kaltenbach
Dr. Mark Baker
Rob & Danielle Koke
Lisa Brockman
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Dave Ramsey
Karl Clauson
Tony Evans

Dr. Sam Storms,
Dr. Robert Plummer

Jennifer Taylor Wagner
John Hopper
Alistair Begg

Anne Graham Lotz
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall

Bishop Harry Jackson

Robert Woodson

Dr. David E. Clarke

John Brandon

David Curry, Todd
Nettleton

Dan Paterson, Rian Roux
Dr. Amanda Porter
Dr. Karl Payne

Craig Parshall
Aimee Joseph
Gary Chapman
Sarah Parshall Perry
Steven Mosher
Wesley Smith
Dr. Ron Rhodes
Dr. Gregory Jantz
Laurel- Slade Waggoner
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Karen Covell, Tom Doyle
Gary Millar
Shawn Johnson
Vance Pitman
Lee Strobel
Brother Rachid
Jeremy (J.S.) Shelton
Scott Hamilton
Craig Parshall



Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall

Current Events Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall

Current Events Janet Parshall

Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
rloyment/Workpl Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall

Current Events Janet Parshall
Health Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
History Janet Parshall
History Janet Parshall

Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall

Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall

Current Events Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall

Health Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall

Finances Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall
Faith/Religion Janet Parshall
Current Events Janet Parshall

Current Events Janet Parshall

Commentary on important news stories of the week
Apologetics

News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Autobiography
Autobiography

News and Commentary

News and Commentary
Salvation
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Autobiography
News and Commentary
Autobiography
Communication
Work
Witnessing

News and Commentary
Overcoming negative thoughts
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Presidental history
Lincoln history

News and Commentary
spiritual warfare questions answered

News and Commentary
Life after death
Russia's war on Ukraine (Part 1°)

Russia's war on Ukraine (Part 27)
News and Commentary
News and Commentary

grief
Accepting our limits
Autobiography
Emotional well being
Eternity

Finances
News and Commentary
Faith
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
End Times
News and Commentary

News and Commentary

2/4/22
2/7/22

2/7/22
2/8/22
2/8/22
2/9/22

2/9/22

2/10/22
2/10/22
2/11/22
2/11/22
2/14/22
2/14/22
2/15/22
2/15/22
2/16/22
2/16/22

2/17/22
2/17/22
2/18/22
2/18/22
2/21/22
2/21/22

2/22/22
2/22/22

2/23/22
2/23/22
2/24/22

2/24/22
2/25/22
2/25/22
2/28/22
2/28/22
3/1/22
3/1/22
3/2/22

3/2/22
3/3/22
3/3/22
3/4/22
3/4/22
3/7/22
3/7/22

3/8/22

5:00 PM
4:00 PM

5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM

5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM

5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM

Craig Parshall
Natasha Crain

Michael New, Dr. Jeff
Zweerink

Anne Paulk 2
Stacey Morgan

Adrienne Lee Johnson

Mike Berry, Ryan
Bomberger

Elaine Donnelly, Mike
Gonzalez

Dr. Sam Storms
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall

Leslie King

David Robertson

Chad Robichaux

Dr. Mike Bechtle

Paul White

Randy Newman

Delano Squires, Todd
Nettleton

Dr. Michelle Caulk
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall

Dr. Steven Hayward

Joe Wheeler

Sylvia Bennett-Stone,
Denise Shick

Dr. Karl Payne
Reggie Littlejohn, Wesley
mith

Dr. Ron Rhodes

John Venable, Bill Gertz

Dr. Victor Akhterov,
Steven Mosher

Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Danita Jenae
Dr. Sean McGever
Abby Johnson
Dr. Daniel Amen

Dr. Andrew Davis

Miriam Neff & Valerie Neff
Hogan

Sarah Parshall Perry
Alister McGrath
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Jeff Kinley

Scott Ross, Brent Sadler

Caleb Dalton, Lina
AbuJamra



Faith/Religion
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Health
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Health
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion

Current Events
Social Issues
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion

Current Events

Current Events

Current Events

Social Issues
Social Issues

Faith/Religion
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion

Faith/Religion
Current Events

Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall
Janet Parshall

Witnessing
Transhumanism
Cancel Culture
Eternity
Woke Culture
News and Commentary
Commentary on important news stories of the week
WORRY
Salvation
Obedience
Finances
Bible
Transgenderism
Biblical Christianity
Mental well being
Mental well being
Transgenderism

News and Views
The 5 Masculine Instincts
Where Was God When That Happened?
The Wonder of Heaven
Holy Ambition
Restored
Faith And Family
The Reality Of War
This Week in Review
News and Views

Great Influencers
The Deadliest of Personalities

Real Religious Liberty
Views From Down Under
The Battle For Truth
Give Satan The Credit He Is Due

The Silencing of the Lambs
News And Analysis

3/8/22

3/9/22

3/9/22
3/10/22
3/10/22
3/11/22
3/11/22
3/14/22
3/14/22
3/15/22
3/15/22
3/16/22
3/16/22
3/17/22
3/17/22
3/18/22
3/18/22

3/21/22
3/21/22
3/22/22
3/22/22
3/23/22
3/23/22
3/24/22
3/24/22
3/25/22
3/25/22

3/28/22
3/28/22

3/29/22
3/29/22
3/30/22
3/30/22

3/31/22
3/31/22

5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM

4:00 PM
5:00 PM

Ray Comfort
Fazale Rana
Joe Dallas
Leslie Strobel
Owen Strachan
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Dr. Linda Mintle
Dr. Sam Storms
Josh Moody
John Thornton
Lois Tverberg
Nancy Pearcey
Greg Koukl
Caroline Leaf
Dr. Ragy R. Girgis
Kathy Grace Duncan

Dr. Fazale Rana,
Wesley Smith

Chase Replogle
Christopher Ash
Dr. Ron Rhodes
Chip Ingram
Chris Brown
Dave Kubal, Nicole Neily
Dr. Karl Payne
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall

Karen Covell, Rebecca
Friedrichs

Laurel Slade Waggoner

Sr. Deirdre Byrne, Todd
Nettleton

David Robertson

Elaine Donnelly,
Sarah Parshall Perry

Dr. Bruce Becker

Dr. Michael Brown, Dr.
Michael Brown

Bill Gertz




