		RESPONSIVE PROGRAM LIST				
		WBYN-FM				
		Boyertown				
		January - March 2022				
		, needs and interests are determined through continuing ascertainment, list each issue on one of these program lists. The ring the preceding month which dealt with the issue. Items below are featured on Spotlight Saturday afternoons at 2:0 Janet Parshal at 7:00 pm, Monday-Friday.				
ISSUE	PROGRAM OR SERIES TITLE	BRIEF DESCRIPTION	DATE OF BROADCAST	DURATION (HRS.& MIN.)		
Pro Life/Abortion	Spotlight	LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes discusses the makeup of the U.S. Supreme Court and how the current court could possibly overturn Roe versus Wade.	01/01/22	26 min.		
Pro Life/Abortion	Spotlight	LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes talks with persons who have concerns about organ donation and brain death and who chooses whether or not to end a life.	1/8/22	26 min.		
Pro Life/Abortion	Spotlight	LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes talks to former Texas Planned Parethood Clinic Manager Abby Johnson who changed from being pro abortion to pro life.	1/15/22	26 min.		
Pro Life/Abortion	Spotlight	LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes talks to two women whose lives were changed by rape and decided to keep their babies.	1/22/22	26 min.		
Pro Life/Abortion	Spotlight	LANCASTER - Life Issues President Brad Mattes talks to the new and younger generation of pro lifers ready to speak out for unborn children.	1/29/22	26 min.		
Government	Spotlight	LANCASTER - PA Family Institute President Michael Geer discusses legalization of pot in PA, efforts to protect abortion, the 2022 PA March For Life & school choice/education issues impacting our families.	2/19/22	27 min.		
.egal/Crime	Spotlight	LANCASTER - Andrea McHenry & Pastor Steve Hollinger talk about the problem of human trafficking in the region and their outreach called FREE to help women escape from such trafficking.	3/5/22	26 min.		
Religious/Chri stian	Spotlight	LANCASTER - Haven Today host Charles Morris talks about his trip to Poland to see and help Ukrainians fleeing from their nation because of Russian attack	3/19/22			
Issue	Host	Details	Date	Air Time CT	Guest	
aith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Holy Spirit	1/1/22	8:00 AM	Anne Graham Lotz	
•	Janet Parshall	Christian Living	1/8/22	8:00 AM	Dan DeWitt	
	Janet Parshall	Suffering	1/15/22	8:00 AM	Tony Evans	
•	Janet Parshall		1/22/22	8:00 AM	Dan Paterson, Rian Roux	
	Janet Parshall	China's Push for World Domination	1/29/22	8:00 AM	Steven Mosher	
Health	Janet Parshall	Anxiety	2/5/22	8:00 AM	Shawn Johnson	
0	Janet Parshall	Autobiography	2/12/22	8:00 AM	Adrienne Lee Johnson	
•	Janet Parshall	, ,	2/19/22	8:00 AM	Randy Newman	
0	Janet Parshall	Autobiography	2/26/22	8:00 AM	Leslie King	
•	Janet Parshall	Autobiography Cancel Culture	3/5/22 3/12/22	8:00 AM 8:00 AM	Abby Johnson Joe Dallas	
-	Janet Parshall		3/12/22	8:00 AM 8:00 AM	Dr. Sam Storms	
	Janet Parshall Janet Parshall	Why Would Anyone Follow Jesus?	3/19/22	8:00 AM 8:00 AM	Ray Comfort	
a.u.v. congroff	sanot i aronali		0,E0,EE	0.007 1111	itay connort	
Issue	Host	Details	Date	Air Time CT	Guest	
aith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Faith	1/3/22	4:00 PM	Joel Beeke	
-aith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Christian Living	1/3/22	5:00 PM	Dan DeWitt	
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Apologetics	1/4/22	4:00 PM	Mark Clark	

Faith/Religion	lanat Darahall	Apologetics	1/4/22	5:00 PM	Jeff Myers
•		Faith	1/4/22	4:00 PM	Caleb Kaltenbach
Faith/Religion Health	Janet Parshall	Shame	1/5/22	4.00 PM	Dr. Mark Baker
Faith/Religion		Autobiography	1/6/22	4:00 PM	Rob & Danielle Koke
•					
Faith/Religion		Autobiography	1/6/22	5:00 PM	Lisa Brockman
Current Events		Review of 2021 (Part 1)	1/7/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events		Review of 2021 (Part 2)	1/7/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
	Janet Parshall	Finances	1/10/22	4:00 PM	Dave Ramsey
Faith/Religion		Christian Living	1/10/22	5:00 PM	Karl Clauson
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Suffering	1/11/22	4:00 PM	Tony Evans
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Q & A - Marriage Upheld	1/11/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Sam Storms, Dr. Robert Plummer
Health	Janet Parshall	Body Positivity	1/12/22	4:00 PM	Jennifer Taylor Wagner
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Apologetics	1/12/22	5:00 PM	John Hopper
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Prayer Life	1/13/22	4:00 PM	Alistair Begg
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Prayer Life	1/13/22	5:00 PM	Anne Graham Lotz
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	1/14/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	1/14/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events	Janet Parshall	race relations	1/17/22	4:00 PM	Bishop Harry Jackson
Current Events	Janet Parshall	race relations	1/17/22	5:00 PM	Robert Woodson
Family-Marriage	Janet Parshall	Marriage Advice	1/18/22	4:00 PM	Dr. David E. Clarke
Business	Janet Parshall	Time Management	1/18/22	5:00 PM	John Brandon
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	The Persecuted Church	1/19/22	4:00 PM	David Curry, Todd Nettleton
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Apologetics	1/19/22	5:00 PM	Dan Paterson, Rian Roux
Health	Janet Parshall	Anxiety	1/20/22	4:00 PM	Dr. Amanda Porter
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Q & A - Spiritual Warfare	1/20/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Karl Payne
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	1/21/22	4:00 PM	
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	1/21/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Decision Making	1/24/22	4:00 PM	Aimee Joseph
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Apologies	1/24/22	5:00 PM	Gary Chapman
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	1/25/22	4:00 PM	Sarah Parshall Perry
Current Events	Janet Parshall	China push for world domination	1/25/22	5:00 PM	Steven Mosher
Current Events	Janet Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week	1/26/22	4:00 PM	Wesley Smith
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	End Times	1/26/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Ron Rhodes
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Suicide	1/27/22	4:00 PM	Dr. Gregory Jantz
Health	Janet Parshall	Narcicism	1/27/22	5:00 PM	Laurel- Slade Waggoner
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	1/28/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	1/28/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Prayer Life	1/31/22	4:00 PM	Karen Covell, Tom Doyle
Faith/Religion		Bible Study	1/31/22	5:00 PM	Gary Millar
•	Janet Parshall	Anxiety	2/1/22	4:00 PM	Shawn Johnson
	Janet Parshall	Stress and mental challenges	2/1/22	5:00 PM	Vance Pitman
Faith/Religion		Miracles	2/2/22	4:00 PM	Lee Strobel
Faith/Religion		Autobiography	2/2/22	5:00 PM	Brother Rachid
-	Janet Parshall	Sexuality	2/3/22	4:00 PM	Jeremy (J.S.) Shelton
Faith/Religion		Autobiography	2/3/22	5:00 PM	Scott Hamilton
0	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/4/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall

Current Events	Janet Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week	2/4/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Faith/Religion		Apologetics	2/7/22	4:00 PM	Natasha Crain
U					Michael New, Dr. Jeff
Current Events		News and Commentary	2/7/22	5:00 PM	Zweerink
Current Events		News and Commentary	2/8/22	4:00 PM	Anne Paulk 2
Faith/Religion		Autobiography	2/8/22	5:00 PM	Stacey Morgan
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Autobiography	2/9/22	4:00 PM	Adrienne Lee Johnson
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/9/22	5:00 PM	Mike Berry, Ryan Bomberger Elaine Donnelly, Mike
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/10/22	4:00 PM	Gonzalez
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Salvation	2/10/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Sam Storms
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/11/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/11/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Autobiography	2/14/22	4:00 PM	Leslie King
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/14/22	5:00 PM	David Robertson
Faith/Religion		Autobiography	2/15/22	4:00 PM	Chad Robichaux
Faith/Religion		Communication	2/15/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Mike Bechtle
oloyment/Workpl		Work	2/16/22	4:00 PM	Paul White
Faith/Religion		Witnessing	2/16/22	5:00 PM	Randy Newman
1 altin tongion		Thurboon g	LITOILL	0.0011	Delano Squires, Todd
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/17/22	4:00 PM	Nettleton
Health	Janet Parshall	Overcoming negative thoughts	2/17/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Michelle Caulk
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/18/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/18/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
History	Janet Parshall	Presidental history	2/21/22	4:00 PM	Dr. Steven Hayward
History	Janet Parshall	Lincoln history	2/21/22	5:00 PM	Joe Wheeler
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/22/22	4:00 PM	Sylvia Bennett-Stone, Denise Shick
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	spiritual warfare questions answered	2/22/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Karl Payne
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	2/23/22	4:00 PM	Reggie Littlejohn, Wesley Smith
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Life after death	2/23/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Ron Rhodes
Current Events	Janet Parshall	Russia's war on Ukraine (Part 1`)	2/24/22	4:00 PM	John Venable, Bill Gertz
Current Events	Janet Parshall	Russia's war on Ukraine (Part 2')	2/24/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Victor Akhterov, Steven Mosher
Current Events		News and Commentary	2/25/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events		News and Commentary	2/25/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Faith/Religion		grief	2/28/22	4:00 PM	Danita Jenae
Faith/Religion		Accepting our limits	2/28/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Sean McGever
Faith/Religion			3/1/22	4:00 PM	
		Autobiography			Abby Johnson
	Janet Parshall	Emotional well being	3/1/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Daniel Amen
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Eternity	3/2/22	4:00 PM	Dr. Andrew Davis Miriam Neff & Valerie Neff
Finances	Janet Parshall	Finances	3/2/22	5:00 PM	Hogan
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	3/3/22	4:00 PM	Sarah Parshall Perry
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Faith	3/3/22	5:00 PM	Alister McGrath
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	3/4/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	3/4/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Faith/Religion		End Times	3/7/22	4:00 PM	Jeff Kinley
Current Events		News and Commentary	3/7/22	5:00 PM	Scott Ross, Brent Sadler
					Caleb Dalton, Lina
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	3/8/22	4:00 PM	AbuJamra

-aith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Witnessing	3/8/22	5:00 PM	Ray Comfort
Current Events	Janet Parshall	Transhumanism	3/9/22	4:00 PM	Fazale Rana
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Cancel Culture	3/9/22	5:00 PM	Joe Dallas
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Eternity	3/10/22	4:00 PM	Leslie Strobel
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Woke Culture	3/10/22	5:00 PM	Owen Strachan
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Commentary	3/11/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events	Janet Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week	3/11/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Health	Janet Parshall	WORRY	3/14/22	4:00 PM	Dr. Linda Mintle
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Salvation	3/14/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Sam Storms
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Obedience	3/15/22	4:00 PM	Josh Moody
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Finances	3/15/22	5:00 PM	John Thornton
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Bible	3/16/22	4:00 PM	Lois Tverberg
Current Events	Janet Parshall	Transgenderism	3/16/22	5:00 PM	Nancy Pearcey
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Biblical Christianity	3/17/22	4:00 PM	Greg Koukl
Health	Janet Parshall	Mental well being	3/17/22	5:00 PM	Caroline Leaf
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Mental well being	3/18/22	4:00 PM	Dr. Ragy R. Girgis
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Transgenderism	3/18/22	5:00 PM	Kathy Grace Duncan
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Views	3/21/22	4:00 PM	Dr. Fazale Rana, Wesley Smith
Social Issues	Janet Parshall	The 5 Masculine Instincts	3/21/22	5:00 PM	Chase Replogle
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Where Was God When That Happened?	3/22/22	4:00 PM	Christopher Ash
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	The Wonder of Heaven	3/22/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Ron Rhodes
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Holy Ambition	3/23/22	4:00 PM	Chip Ingram
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Restored	3/23/22	5:00 PM	Chris Brown
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Faith And Family	3/24/22	4:00 PM	Dave Kubal, Nicole Neily
Current Events	Janet Parshall	The Reality Of War	3/24/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Karl Payne
Current Events	Janet Parshall	This Week in Review	3/25/22	4:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Current Events	Janet Parshall	News and Views	3/25/22	5:00 PM	Craig Parshall
Social Issues	Janet Parshall	Great Influencers	3/28/22	4:00 PM	Karen Covell, Rebecca Friedrichs
Social Issues	Janet Parshall	The Deadliest of Personalities	3/28/22	5:00 PM	Laurel Slade Waggoner
Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Real Religious Liberty	3/29/22	4:00 PM	Sr. Deirdre Byrne, Todd Nettleton
Current Events	Janet Parshall	Views From Down Under	3/29/22	5:00 PM	David Robertson
Faith/Daliai	lan at Danak - "		2/20/02	4:00 DM	Elaine Donnelly,
•	Janet Parshall	The Battle For Truth	3/30/22	4:00 PM	Sarah Parshall Perry
-aith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Give Satan The Credit He Is Due	3/30/22	5:00 PM	Dr. Bruce Becker
•	Janet Parshall	The Silencing of the Lambs	3/31/22	4:00 PM	Dr. Michael Brown, Dr. Michael Brown
Jurrent Events	Janet Parshall	News And Analysis	3/31/22	5:00 PM	Bill Gertz